| (a) Insert {ull name(s) and
address(cs) of
admimistrator(s)

| (b} Insert dates

You do not have to give any contact nformation
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible

Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2 248

Name of Company

SFT Realisations Limited

Company number

06237509

inthe High Court of Justice

Chancery Division

London District Registry

Court case number

15136 of 2009

We (a)

Andrew Lawrence Hosking and Stephen John Akers
of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2P 2YU

Jomt Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the pertod

from

to

(b) 11 June 2009

(b) 8 June 2010

Sloned /%f( fnﬁm\(\‘\‘“\ .

Jomnt -Admunistrator

Dated ///25’/0

Contact Details:

to searchers of the public record

WEDNESDAY

AR

09!05/201 0

COMPANIES HOUSE

Tel

DX Number

DX Exchange

npames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

en you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

DX 33050 CardifT




11

GrantThornton

Our RoE AT F/[SRK/IRA/IX A/ TIZAW/TOO239/PE7 /100608 /LTR /Piogiss

[O CHL. CRE.DIIORS

Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finspury Square
Landgn EC2P 2YU

T +44 (0120 7383 5100
F +44 {0)20 7184 4301
www grant-thamton ¢ uk

8 June 2010
Dear Sirs
SFT Realisations Limited (formerly Towergate Financial Services

Intermediate Limited) - In Administration {the Company)
High Court of Justice No. 15136-09

INTRODUCTION

Following the appointment of Stephen Akers and myself as Joint Admuntstrators of the
Company by order of the Court on 11 June 2009, I now report on the progress and outcome
of the admuntstration

12

Attached at Appendix A 1s an extract from the Company's corporate structure and at
Appendix B 1s a glossary of terms These will assist m interpreting the content of this
document Words in bold are defined in the glossary

13

14

In accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, [ enclose Form 2 24B together
with an account of my recepts and payments for the pentod ended 8 June 2010 at Appendix
C 1 also enclose Form 2 34B 1n accordance with Rule 2 117 of the Insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule BI to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the admumsirators are to be exercised by any or all of them

STATUTORY INFORMATION )

The Company's statutorv details are as follows

registered number 06237509
registered office 30 Finsbury Square
London
ECzZP 2YU




406

47

48

49

4 10

411

412

413

e T - § - - -~

creditor of the Company, for the sum of ¢f 61k, which 1s likely to be set off aganst the debror
balance due. TCS have furthor submitted o counterclum for a creditor balance of £208k As
any sct off would eradicate the debtor balance due to the Company there will be no recovery
from TCS

Chattel assets and others

The dircctors idenufied in the Statement of Affairs (S of A) assets pertauning 10 computer
equipment and software licenses, which they have estimated to have a realisable value of
¢£16k [ have attempted to realise these assets through spectalist agents, however, there has
been no recovery, and 1t 15 no longer commercial to contunue to pursue these assets

As regards the software, upon mvesugaung the position, as presented to us in the directors’
S of A, we have discovered that the licenses have, in fact, vested in TPL rather than the

Company

As regards the computer equipment, a desktop valuation was conducted by our agents,
esttmating a total realisable value of ¢£8 5k I conducted an initial enquiry with the former
employees, requesting the return of all equpment, and sought to track down any remaining

equipment at the head office

Regrettably, 1t has proved difficult to retrieve any equipment from the staff or locate any of
the equipment at the former head office Based on the estumated valuation of these assets
and the amount of tme and costs mvolved 1n pursuing a realisation, 1t was deemed unviable

to contunue

Prepayments and other accrued income

According to the Company's records there is a balance of ¢£82k 1n respect of a prepayment
to Focus Business Solutions Limited (Focus), the Company's software support provider
Focus have disputed the prepayment and advised that there 15 a breach of contract clause

that would eliminate the nghts of the Company to a refund of any pre-pavment [ am
currently stl tn correspondence with Focus in order to establish the strength of this
assertion  Therefore this will continue do be pursued 1n the iquidanon

There 1s also a prepayment of ¢/ 42k due from TCS, whuch as advised m 4 5 above, will be
subject to set otf As above, there will be no recovery from TCS

I am seeking to recover payments of ¢/ 2k relating to staff loans made by the Company which
were repatd to TPL in error  TPL have agreed to repay the sum and this will be finahsed

du ting the hqudation

Cash in hand and at bank
As at the date of my appointment, the cumulauve balance of funds held in the Company's
three bank accounts was {51 5k, which was retained by the Security Trustee and set-off

aganst the debt due to the Senior Debt Holders

Bank Interest
Total interest in the sum of £1,189 34 has been recerved to date

Page 3




673

o4

65

66

71

Lo due, wemuneezatfon of £ 131,665 03 has been agreed with the Senior Debt Holders of the
Compuy, of which £103,369 85 has been drawn This has buen ealeulated according to tme
properly given by the Joint Administrators and our staff attending matters ansing m the
wimmnsteatton Final costs will be concluded m the liquidauon, mcluding Jotnt
Admustrations final fees, which will be up to the sum ot £24,000 (excluding £4,210 50
[rrecoverable VAT), and Category 1 disbursements of £21 00 (excluding £3 68 [rrecoverable
VAT

Futther ume costs to finalise the conversion from admimstranon to CVL are expected to be
cf3k Any outstanding administrators ttme costs will be wntten off by my firm

A final distrbution of £77k has been made to the Sentor Debt Hoiders The rematung
£600k surplus will be dealt with by the Liquidators as the prescribed part

Background information regarding the fees of admunistrators can be found at
http //www msolvency-practitoners org uk (navigate via ‘Technical' to 'Creditors Gudes to
Fecs)  Alternauvely I can supply this information by post on request

CONCLUSION OF THE ADMINISTRATION

As per the approved proposals referred 1n Section 3 above, the Company will be going into
creditors voluntary bquidauon and Stephen Akers and I will be appointed Joint Liquudators
This wall be triggered by the fiing of Form 2 34B at Companics House, which has been duly

sent

Should you have any quenies please do not hesitate to contact my colleague, Ian Avery, on
020 7728 2242

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of SFT Realsations Limated

Andrew Hosking
Joint Admunistrator

Page 5




———

paliwn
|eraueul 4
aeblamo |

payw
sisuped $32IA19G pajw
pue [elouBUl  sasule|g

alebpoopy olebiomo] YyHwe

pajiw] sadInag papw
pajwi [eoueu 4 lJuswabeuepy si1auled  pauw
dnoig Nn05g [eoueuly g aoe|ld sbBuipjoy

Junoweled Ppiay peuogoep  Yoseuueqgy

papuwny pay
12ISUBUI{ HOIMIBAA [goueury

wig paywin
pueeaz £ 0osug

llessny N

palwr sanneg
(BISUBLI] UtaAlEl

Y XION3ddY

|

{paiury ajeipauLIalu) Sa0IMIBS
feroueui4 s1ebiamo | Apauliof)

PaYWIT SUONESHEDY | 48

poyw sbupjoH sea

AI8S [e1oUBLLY @)eBlamo |

S.00 3avyl 3HL

SE9NH 3HL

ANVdINOD IHL

IHS4L




pajLIy SUSINOG SS3UISNY SN0
papwiy Bunsuocy eje

SJIBYY JO JUBWSIRIS

Xe} PIppy anjeA

Aluoyiny sadialag |eIoURUIY By}

(s12ploH 1q8Q JoIunf au) BAIAY PUe [enuspnld ‘(S19pIoH 1G3( J0IUBS ay)) spAo|T 'SEY 10) WIS) 8ANI3|107)
oid |enuapnig

{o1d uon yswuopn Alssuuoy) o1d eainy

BAIAY PUE |BHUSPIUY J0) WI] 2AI129J100)

SpAOLT pue SEY JOJ WIal 8ADaoD

o1d yueg gs1 sphor

3ld PuUeodg §0 Yueg (efoy au|

panwr diysisuped ajebiamo)

paywi sBuipjoy seausg [eloueuly a1ebamo

pejiw [eroueul4 81261aM0 | PUB PINLUIT [BIDUBUIY SOIMIEAA
'PRIWI [EIUBUIS PUBIESZ 'PRYILIN €61 0OSUT ‘PaliLLIT SODIAIDS [BIDUBUIY UIBAIRY JO) WIS} BANDD|I0D

pajwi Bunumsepupn ejebemol

UOHBJISIUILIPY U] - {pajiun sa01nieg |eioueury oieBiamo ) Auswioy) panwi suonesijesy | 4G

8 XION3ddY

-~—— -
'

SN204

S31

vios

1A

LSERELTE

sJapund sy}

[enuapnig

BAIAY

$ISPIOH 198(] JoIunf 8y
SI9PIOH 1g8( Joag ay |
spAo

S8y

Tdd,

M4l

SgNH 3y
1@seyUNg ayinL

Auedwon ayj

Sui9) Jo Azesso|H

NOILVYLSININGY NI - A3LINIT SNOILYSITVYIY 14S




— -

ST Reabisatons Lumited (In Admimistration)
Jomt Admumstrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
11 Junc 2009 To 8 June 2010

RECEIPTS

Inredlcctud Property
Sl of Shares
Fntee-company Debts
Book Dubts

Cish ar Bank

Bank Intetest

PAYMENTS

Royal Bank of Scotland
Pre-appomtment Advisory Disbursements
Pre-appomtment Advisory Fees
Admuntstrator's Fees
Admnistrator’s Expenses

VAT Irrecoverable

Legal Fees

Corporation Tax

Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges

Preferental Creditors,

Surplus to be passed to Liquditor

APPENDIX C

Total (£)

500

500
8,799,990 00
2,299 08
7419

1,189 34

8,803,562 61

7,652,017 00
4300
85,293 00
103,369 85
55350
61,109 48
200,857 71
24612

159 (2

40 00
71,577 50

8,175,266 18

628,296 43




SIOHRRK) O} sIenono pue spodel Buuedald ‘siopparm paindasun Yuam 2ouspuodsanos sapnaul

(zd18) 201081d Aouenjosu) jo Juawsjels Japun sheye shuedwo) oiul uoneBisanut jo kinp Aoinierg 'sapnjou)

luawdinba pue Jueid jo ates Bujenobau ‘syqep Yooy Jo uonesijeas sy} Joj s10jqap Y GugenoBbeu 'seouerieq yueq uswytiodde-aid JO U0ND8l0D SapAPY)

aouspuadsaloo |eisush pue spiodal syejsa pue yseo jo soueugiuiew (suimas Aoynels Ba) suonebiqo

Aoymess ‘Buiuueld ases ‘'smaina: souenduics {ewratul 'Buipy lemisAyd 'sbuiyy unos 'sumas Kcimiess 'Bupodal ‘Bthuuerd pue uonensiuwpe [esausb ssepnpoy)

SI0UpaI]

suonebysaau)

S13SSE JO UOHESIEaY

Buuueld pue uonensiuwpy

UINEPIPUN SYSE} JO JANELIEN

<91t ST 89191 11640 | STsep'ss 9¢ 69¢€ €L 90L'98 SL IS ST 009°Ct 01 7¢ 00 St6'TI 0L 1§ 1500 pUr Sinoy jeio |
to L §9 7R¢7C ESOST | OF ESELL 8¢ vTI 00 86L°€1 St ¢ €T 15§ 0L i - - SIONPAIT)
81 LT 00 C98°ti 08 L¢ 00 SL5°'1 €z 11 00 05811 £C b - - 00 OFt'1 00 ¢ suonednsiauy
€7 61T 0¢ £€8 ¢} 01 €9 0¢ €99'¢ €197 05 799°8 [ %3 0S LbS 0s1 00 096 0o c SIISEY |0 BONeSIE Ty
€L 9zt 01 90t° L0 g9 iy | gL €96'TE 8L LOT €T 965°TS 0£01Z 0¢ 105" 11 06 82 00 SEE°01 0L 92 Futatre)] pue uournsIWpY
7 7 SiH i S1H £ L | 5 SIH ¥ s
ned IO AU [r1o], Jyers uoddns 15v15 yaoddns sjeuoIssajoa g sjeuorssajoad 1a8rurpy dadeuryy Jrupar g Zatpary UOLIINY YA0 A JO 4O PIISST] )
AMROL 3371y PUP SYUBISISSY PUE SJUEBLSISSY 13410 JIQ10

6 JIS HILW ADNVAUOD DIV NI

GTOT INNC R O 6007 ANAF 11 WOHA A0 14 804 SISUTVNY 150D TINT T
NOTI VR ITSINTINGY NI - a3 1T SNOH VSTV 148

ONIANTddY




